
    

  Kelley, Ross – Chairperson  
  Sumner, Nick  
  Gilman, Greta 
  Salvatori, Steve 
  Fagan, Mike – Council Liaison 

  

 
A special meeting of the City of Spokane Park Board Finance Committee will be held at 3:00 p.m. 
on Tuesday, January 9, 2018, City Hall Conference Room 2B, second floor, City Hall, 808 W. 
Spokane Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington. The Conference Room 2B conference call-in 
number is (509) 242-8422.  Please use only after prior arrangements have been made with the 
Committee Chairperson.  
 
The meeting will be conducted in a standing committee format for the Finance Committee of the 
City of Spokane Park Board. Because a quorum of the Park Board may be present, the standing 
committee meeting will be conducted as a committee of the whole board.  
 
The meeting will be open to the public, with the possibility of moving into executive session only 
with the members of the Park Board and appropriate staff. Discussion will be limited to appropriate 
officials and staff. Public testimony may be taken at the discretion of the committee chair. 
 
 

Agenda 

Action Items: 
1. Approval of Southside Senior Center Refinance by the City of Spokane ~ Leroy Eadie  
2. Robert Half Accountemps contract change order ($9,499.80) ~ Mark Buening 
3. Desautel Hege (DH) Contract Extension ($197,000) ~ Fianna Dickson 
4. Purchase of F550 Pickup with plow, sander, de-icer and dump bed. ($111,000) ~ Mark 

Buening 
Discussion Items:  

1. Use of 7% reserve to create a contingency for the repair and replacement of high cost 
equipment ~ Mark Buening 

Standing Report Items: 
1. December Financials (Preliminary) – Mark Buening  
2. Information Technology Project Plan update – Jason Conley 

Contract Items from Other Committees:  
1.  Walker Construction change order #9/Looff Carrousel ($286,142)  
2. T. LaRiviere change order #8/Howard Street Bridge South ($10,411.70)  
3. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #15/Recreational Rink ($398,678.38)  

 

Special Meeting of the Spokane Park Board 
Finance Committee 

Tuesday, January 9, 2018, 3:00 p.m. – 5:00 p.m. 
City Hall Conference Room 2B 

808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, Washington 
Mark Buening – Parks & Recreation Finance/Budget Director 

 



 
Agenda Subject to Change 

 
AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION: The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal 
access to its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities.  The City Council Briefing Center in the lower 
level of Spokane City Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., is wheelchair accessible and also is equipped with an infrared 
assistive listening system for persons with hearing loss.  Headsets may be checked out (upon presentation of picture 
I.D.) through the meeting organizer. Individuals requesting reasonable accommodations or further information may call, 
write, or email Human Resources at 509.625.6363, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; or 
jsaxon@spokanecity.org. Persons who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact Human Resources through the 
Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact us forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting date. 

mailto:jsaxon@spokanecity.org






Amendment/Extension 1 

City Clerk’s No. [OPR 2016-0125] 

CONTRACT AMENDMENT/EXTENSION 

THIS AGREEMENT is between the CITY OF SPOKANE PARKS AND 
RECREATION DIVISION, a Washington State municipal corporation, as "City", and 
"DESAUTEL HEGE COMMUNICATION (DH)," whose address is 315 W. 
RIVERSIDE AVENUE, SUITE 200, SPOKANE WASHINGTON 99201, as 
"CONSULTANT." 

WHEREAS, the parties entered into a Contract wherein the "Consultant" agreed 
to COMMUNICATIONS, OUTREACH, BRANDING AND ADVERTISING; and 

WHEREAS, additional work and time to perform has been requested; -- Now, 
Therefore, 

The parties agree as follows: 

1. CONTRACT DOCUMENTS.  The Contract dated JANUARY 18, 2018 -
JANUARY 17, 2019, any previous amendments and/or extensions/renewals thereto are 
incorporated by reference into this document as though written in full and shall remain 
in full force and effect except as provided herein.

2. EFFECTIVE DATE.  This Contract Amendment/Extension shall become 
effective JANUARY 18, 2018.

3. ADDITIONAL WORK.  The scope of work of the original Contract is amended 
to add the following: 

[SCOPE OF WORK IDENTIFIED IN EXHIBIT A 2018]. 

4. EXTENSION.  The contract documents are hereby extended and shall run 
through JANUARY 17, 2019.

5. COMPENSATION. The City shall pay [NOT TO EXCEED ONE HUNDRED 
NINETY SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS AND NO/100 DOLLARS, ($197,000) for 
everything furnished and done under this Contract Amendment/Extension. 



Amendment/Extension 2 

Attachments that are part of this Contract Extension: 

CURRENT CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 
CURRENT LEGAL ENTITY REGISTRATION 
CURRENT BUSINESS LICENSE 
2018 SCOPE OF WORK 

 DESAUTEL HEGE 

By: __ 
(signature) 

Print Name:     __ 

Title:      __ 

Date:______________________________ 

Email:      __ 

CITY OF SPOKANE PARKS AND 
RECREATION DIVISION:

By: ___ 
(Director) 

Date: ___ 

ATTEST: 

City Clerk 

DATE:  

APPROVED: 

Assistant City Attorney 



1 
 

CITY OF SPOKANE 
PARKS & RECREATION DIVISION  
Marketing, Advertising, and Brand Development Services – Desautel Hege 
January 18, 2018 - January 17, 2019 
 
 
SCOPE OF WORK OVERVIEW 

 
The scope of this contract includes assistance in development and implementation of 
strategic marketing campaigns, video production, public engagement, and advertising 
designed to leverage and promote the multiple assets of the Parks & Recreation 
Division. The Consultant will assist in the development of comprehensive advertising 
and promotional campaigns to support the City of Spokane’s Parks & Recreation 
Division featured events. 
 
The Consultant shall work with City staff to manage overall communication and 
marketing strategies. The Consultant shall provide formal reports to City staff and 
occasionally to the Park Board. 
 
 
Consultant shall coordinate all Scope of Work outlined in this document through 
City staff.  
 
Marketing, advertising, and brand development services beginning January 18, 2018 
and running through January 17, 2019, which may be extended for two (2) additional 
one year contract terms subject to mutual agreement, with the total contract term not to 
exceed five (5) years. Yearly contract expenditure not to exceed One Hundred Ninety 
Seven Thousand dollars and no cents ($197,000.00), which includes all Consultant fees 
and all expenses related to fulfilling entire Scope of Work. 
 
 
DETAILED SCOPE OF WORK 

 
1) PLANNING: $20,000  

a. Develop a marketing and advertising plan; including: 
i. Goals and objectives 
ii. Audience considerations 
iii. Strategies and tactics 
iv. Timeline 
v. Deliverable: comprehensive marketing plan 
vi. Timeline: Q1 2018 

b. Frequent meetings and account management 
i. DH team members will facilitate frequent meetings.  
ii. Timeline: monthly, ongoing. 

 
 



2 
 

2) IMPLEMENTATION: $175,000   
a. Mix of marketing, advertising, and communication tactics will be identified in 

marketing, advertising and communication plan. 
b. DH shall develop quarterly plans that outline strategic priority tactics with 

associated costs to implement for that quarter. 
c. Tactics may include: 

i. Shooting and editing of videos such as commercials, construction updates, 
interviews with those working on project and those who work in the park, 
etc. 

ii. Development of graphics, and other creative elements associated with 
Parks & Recreation Division brand and promotions.  

iii. Development of strategic advertising campaign(s) for Parks & Recreation 
Division featured programs. 

iv. Marketing campaign creative development to promote major programs 
and events, such as Aquatics season, Sports, etc. 

v. Shooting and editing of videos for Parks & Recreation Division, such as 
commercials, promotional videos. 

vi. Assist City staff in professional photography (primarily focused on, but not 
limited to: Golf, Aquatics, Sports, Outdoor Recreation, various City parks.  

vii. Campaign media buys—procurement, placement and billing strategy 
(includes standard agency commission 15%). 

d. Deliverables: Quarterly strategy implementation reports and applicable tactics. 
e. Cost and timeline will be outlined in quarterly plans, but will not exceed $175,000. 
 
 

3) MEASUREMENT: $2,000   
a. Establish output/outcome measures for each campaign 

i. Measures will be identified in marketing, advertising and communication 
plan and may include: 

a. Digital analytics 
b. Earned media coverage tracking 
c. Attendance tracking at events 
d. Ticket/season pass sales, other outputs, etc. 

ii. Deliverable: quarterly reports of marketing efforts and results to City staff 
iii. Timeline: Q4 2018 

 
 
 






















	1.09.18 Finance Committee Agenda
	Accountemps Contract Addendum
	DH Amendment.Extension Form Jan 2018 to Jan 2019 PC EDITS
	DH scope 2018
	F550 Pickup
	Enterprise Services - F550 Pickup

