
Committee Members: 
Ted McGregor – Chair  
Ross Kelley 
Greta Gilman 
Rick Chase 
Steve Salvatori 
Jennifer Ogden 

A special meeting of the City of Spokane Riverfront Park Committee will be held at 8:05 a.m. Monday, 
Jan. 8, 2018, Conference Room 5A, 5th floor City Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane, 
Washington. 

The meeting will be conducted in a standing committee format for the Riverfront Park Committee of the 
City of Spokane Park Board. Because a quorum of the Park Board may be present, the standing 
committee meeting will be conducted as a committee of the whole board.  

The meeting will be open to the public, with the possibility of moving into executive session only with 
the members of the Park Board and appropriate staff. Discussion will be limited to appropriate officials and 
staff. Public testimony may be taken at the discretion of the committee chair. 

Agenda 
Action Items: 
1. Utilities Promenade water line reimbursement Memorandum of Understanding – Garrett Jones
2. North Bank strategic investment Letter of Understanding – Garrett Jones
3. Walker Construction change order #9/Looff Carrousel ($286,142) – Berry Ellison
4. T. LaRiviere change order #8/Howard Street Bridge South ($10,411.70) – Berry Ellison
5. Contractors Northwest Inc. change order #15/Recreational Rink ($398,678.38) – Berry Ellison
6. Memorandum of Understanding with Visit Spokane to establish a regional information center

–Jonathan Moog

Discussion Items: 
1. Expo Butterflies – Garrett Jones
2. Lead Artist Update 

Information Items: 
1. None

Standing Report Items: 

1. Operations Report and December 2017 Financials – Jonathan Moog
2. Riverfront Park redevelopment budget-to-actual update – Danielle Arnold
3. EPA grants update – Teri Stripes

Meeting Notice/Agenda 
City of Spokane Park Board 
Riverfront Park Committee 
Monday, Jan. 8, 2018, 8:05 am  

Conference Room 5A, 5th floor City Hall
 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., Spokane WA 

99201 Riverfront Park Director Jonathan Moog  



Agenda is subject to change 

AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT (ADA) INFORMATION: The City of Spokane is committed to providing equal access to 
its facilities, programs and services for persons with disabilities. Conference Room 5A is located on the 5th floor of Spokane City 
Hall, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd., and is wheelchair accessible. Headsets may be checked out (upon presentation of picture I.D.) 
through the meeting organizer. Individuals requesting reasonable accommodations or further information may call, write, or email 
Human Resources at 509.625.6363, 808 W. Spokane Falls Blvd, Spokane, WA, 99201; or jsaxon@spokanecity.org. Persons 
who are deaf or hard of hearing may contact Human Resources through the Washington Relay Service at 7-1-1. Please contact 
us forty-eight (48) hours before the meeting date. 

mailto:jsaxon@spokanecity.org


Return to Agenda



City Clerks No._____________ 
 
 
 

 
 

CITY OF SPOKANE 
INTERDEPARTMENTAL REIMBURSEMENT  

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
 
 

RE: New Riverfront Park Promenades Construction and the Utilities Water 
Main 

 
 
THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING (“MOU”) is between the 

City of Spokane Parks and Recreation Division ("Parks"), and the Utilities 
Division ("Utilities"), both parties being Divisions of the City of Spokane, a 
Washington State municipal corporation, whose address is 808 West Spokane 
Falls Boulevard, Spokane, Washington 99201.  Hereafter referenced individually 
as a “party”, and together as the “parties”. 

 
1.  PURPOSE:  The City of Spokane Parks and Recreation Division owns and 
operates Riverfront Park located in the heart of downtown Spokane.  Within 
Riverfront Park numerous promenades cross portions of the Spokane River as it 
courses through the City.  One particular promenade, the Howard Street 
Promenade  currently houses a vital Utilities Division 10-inch Water Transmission 
Main (“Water Main”).  The Promenade is being reconstructed during the 4 year 
Riverfront Park Rehabilitation Project, funded via a voter approved $64 Million 
Parks Bond (“Bond“).  Utilities requires the Promenade continue carrying the vital 
Water Main, which will be updated to an 18-inch Water Transmission Main, to 
facilitate greater flows to downtown and northwest Spokane, thus Utilities is 
financially contributing to the construction costs necessary to ensure its upgrade 
from a 10 inch to 18 inch Water Main and corresponding installation during the  
construction process.  The Water Main will not be replaced at the Mid-Channel 
Bridge, therefore the new 18 inch Water Main will be coupled onto the existing 10 
inch Water Main immediately north and south of the Mid-Channel Bridge. 
 
The purpose of this MOU is to memorialize this interdepartmental arrangement 
wherein Utilities agrees to be financially responsible for all costs necessary for  



Parks & Utilities MOU RE: Promenade Water Main  Page 2 of 3 

 2

the new replacement of the promenade to continue carrying the Water Main 
across the Spokane River.  Current estimates for the installation of the 18 inch 
Water Main onto the replacement promenade is expected to be approximately 
FIVE HUNDRED SIXTY-SIX THOUSAND, SIX HUNDRED FOURTY ONE 
DOLLARS ($566,641).  The parties agree that Utilities is solely financially 
responsible for any and all costs associated with the Water Main installation onto 
the replacement PROMENADES.  Estimation of construction contingency (10% 
admin reserve), construction management (15% of construction plus 
contingency), and design (10% of bid price) costs multiply the construction cost 
by 1.365.  For a bid cost of $415,121, this brings the reimbursement cost to 
$566,641.  The reimbursement request should not exceed $570,000. 
 
Utilities will reimburse Parks directly after costs have been incurred. 

 
2. PARKS PROMENADES REPLACEMENT PROJECT BACKGROUND: 
 Construction (“Work”) will begin February 2018, with demolition and removal of 
the current promenade and Water Main installation slated to commence as early 
as March, 2018.  Work is expected to take eighteen (18) months, carrying into 
summer of 2019.  The Water Main will be out of commission for most of that 
period of time. 

 
a. The Howard Street Promenade  is located in Riverfront Park immediately 

north of the of the Howard Street South Channel Bridge, and crosses the  
Spokane River to the north ending at the intersection of Howard Street 
and Mallon Avenue.  

 
b. This Promenade Replacement Project will remove and replace the 

existing promenade due to the degraded condition of the current 
pathway.  The new Howard Street Promenade will be built close to the 
original footprint as the old pathway, although it will be an updated, 
modernized and streamlined. 

 
c. The existing Promenades also carries a Utilities 10-inch Water 

Transmission Main across  the Spokane River.  The new Promenades 
will house an upgraded 18-inch Water Transmission Main (Water Main 
will not be replaced on the Mid Channel Bridge), updated to facilitate 
greater flows to downtown and northwest Spokane. 

 
3. UTILITIES OBLIGATIONS: 
Utilities shall be responsible for all design and construction costs associated and 
necessary to the Water Main installation to the replacement of the  
promenade.  The Utilities responsibility includes all related Water Main  
Engineering, Design, and installation  followed by construction necessary to 
complete the Water Main installation as part of the replacement Project. 
 
 
 



Parks & Utilities MOU RE: Promenade Water Main  Page 3 of 3 

 3

4.   PARKS OBLIGATIONS:   
Parks shall be responsible for all design and construction costs associated and 
necessary to the replacement of Promenades.  This Parks responsibility includes 
all related  Engineering, Design), followed by the associated construction Work 
necessary to complete the replacement  Project. 
 
5.   PARTIES MUTUAL OBLIGATIONS: 
Each party to this MOU are independently responsible for compliance with all 
federal, state, local laws and ordinances related to the subject matter of this 
MOU.  Each party to this MOU are independent Departments within the City of 
Spokane, with employees and agents acting solely within the confines of their 
own related Department, and not under the influence or control of the other party. 
  

 
Dated this _____ day of ________________, 2018. 
 
 
 
UTILITIES DEPARTMENT   CITY OF SPOKANE 

   PARKS AND RECREATION 
 
 
 
___________________________ ___________________________ 
Director     Director 
 
 
 
 
CITY OF SPOKANE 
 
 
__________________________________ 
CITY ADMINISTRATOR 
 
 
 
 
Attest:      Approved as to form: 
 
 
_________________________  ____________________________ 
Clerk      City Attorney 
 
 
Attachments that are part of this MOU: 
 

 



bellison
Polygonal Line

bellison
Polygonal Line

bellison
Polygonal Line

bellison
Callout
EXISTING 18" WATER MAIN TO REMAIN.
PARKS TO COUPLE NEW WATER MAIN TO EXISTING.
NOTE: THIS SECTION OF WATER MAIN WAS INSTALLED BY PARKS PER PREVIOUS AGREEMENTS WITH CITY UTILITIES.

bellison
Line

bellison
Callout
EXISTING 10" WATER MAIN TO REMAIN.  
PARKS TO COUPLE NEW 18" WATER MAIN TO EXISTING 10" WATER MAIN.

bellison
Callout
REMOVE 10" WATER MAIN AND REPLACE WITH 18" WATER MAIN.

bellison
Callout
REMOVE 10" WATER MAIN AND REPLACE WITH 18" WATER MAIN.

bellison
Callout
CONNECT NEW 18" WATER MAIN TO EXISTING WATER MAIN AT INTERSECTION OF MALLON AND HOWARD.

bellison
Text Box
RIVERFRONT PARK
EXHIBIT A "PROMENADES UTILITIES WATER MAIN"
JAN 11, 2018
G. JONES, PARK PLANNING AND DEVELOPMENT



18" Waterline Replacement
NORTH HOWARD STREET PROMENADE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT 244,638$  
MID HOWARD STREET PROMENADE WATERLINE REPLACEMENT 132,745$  
Construction Subtotal (does not include water main @ Howard Street Mid Channel Bridge) 377,383$  
Contingency (10%) 37,738$  
Mobilization (10%) 37,738$  
Construction Cost 452,859$  
Note: All figures are in 2017 dollars and do not include inflation. 

Riverfront Park - Promenade, South Bank East, and Centennial Trail
90%  CONSTRUCTION COST ESTIMATE SUMMARY

7/7/2017



Return to Agenda



1 
 

DRAFT 

LETTER OF UNDERSTANDING 

 

January 2, 2018 

City of Spokane Park & Recreation Department 

Spokane Public Facilities District 

Re: Lease and Development of North Bank Park Property for a Sportsplex and Associated 

Parking Structure  

The purpose of this Letter of Understanding is to set forth the understanding of the City of 

Spokane Park Board (Parks) and the Spokane Public Facilities District (SPFD) regarding the lease 

and development of the North Bank Site for the construction and operation of a regional indoor 

sports complex (SportsPlex) and associated parking structure.  This Letter of Understanding 

supersedes and replaces the March 25, 2015, Letter of Understanding between the City of 

Spokane Park Department and the Spokane Public Facilities District, City Clerk File OPR 2015-

0349. 

No legally binding obligations are intended from this joint Letter of Understanding until such 

time as legally binding documents are created.  Both parties agree to exercise good faith and 

best efforts to take all action necessary to fulfill the terms and intent set forth in this Letter of 

Understanding. 

The parties understand and intend the following: 

1. The North Bank Site. 

Parks owns certain real property immediately north of Riverfront Park, located in the 

City of Spokane, described and identified in Exhibit A, attached hereto.  Some of the Site 

contains gravel parking lots as well as structures and improvements. 

2. The Proposal. 

A. The Spokane Sports Commission (Sports Commission), along with Parks and SPFD, 

desires to develop the SportsPlex, which shall consist of a sports field house for use 

by the general public that will include basketball, volleyball, indoor track and other 

court sports with associated meeting rooms, locker rooms, rest rooms, public areas, 

office space, concession areas and an approximately 300-space car parking structure 

(the "Project") .  The Sportsplex may include an Ice House. Parks and SPFD will work 

to finalize siting of the SportsPlex and the parking structure. 

B. Parks will lease the North Bank Site to the SPFD for thirty years to develop and 

maintain the SportsPlex.  SPFD will pay rent of $1.00 per year to Parks as 

consideration for lease of the North Bank Site. 



2 
 

C. The City of Spokane, Parks, and SPFD will enter into an Interlocal Agreement (and 

such other agreements as may be necessary) to finance, develop and construct the 

SportsPlex and associated parking structure. 

D. SPFD will be responsible for managing the design, permitting, and construction of 

the SportsPlex and associated parking structure, with maintenance, and operation of 

the SportsPlex to be the responsibility of SPFD and maintenance, and operation of 

the parking structure to be the responsibility of Parks.  A pledge of lodging tax 

revenues and other legally available funds will be made to offset any and all 

operating losses of the SportsPlex.  Beginning in the sixth year of operation, net 

profits from the SportsPlex, excluding any contribution of lodging tax and 

contributions to a mutually agreeable reserve account, shall be distributed 80% to 

SPFD and 20% to Parks. 

E. Parks and the SPFD will engage the Sports Commission and obtain a commitment to 

provide personnel and resources to market, license and program the use of the 

SportsPlex. 

F. The Spokane City Council will be requested to approve an ordinance committing 

$5,000,000 from the City toward construction of the SportsPlex. 

G. Parks (through the Park Board) will be requested to pass a resolution committing up 

to $7,000,000 toward construction of the parking structure and access, associated 

demolition costs on Parks property, new public restroom facility and park 

maintenance storage/facility.   

H. The City of Spokane and SPFD will each equally contribute up to $300,000 of the 

overall project-committed funds for design services that include alternative project 

delivery approval, RFQ and RFP production and design scope through the project 

validation phase.  

3. Mutual Benefit. 

The parties believe that the development of the North Bank Site creates an opportunity 

to enhance the use and enjoyment of the Site for public purposes, consistent with the 

authority of the City Park Board and the SPFD. 

4. Other Terms and Commitments. 

A. Design and Development.  The SPFD shall manage and coordinate the conceptual 

design work for the SportsPlex and parking structure, ensuring a public process to 

receive input from the public, and will work with Parks and other interested parties.  

The site design shall include pedestrian connections from the Site to Riverfront Park 

and shall conform to standards established by the Park Board as part of the 

established process presently used in the redevelopment of Riverfront Park.  

Permitting and construction shall be by SPFD.  The Spokane Park Board shall have 

the right to approve the final design of the SportsPlex exterior façade and related 

improvements, and will be responsible for funding all environmental, unsuitable 

soils, heritage mitigation, utility extensions, pre-design, design and construction 

costs and any other related elements of the parking structure south of the existing 



3 
 

basalt bluff, and specifically reserves the right to make any improvements on 

adjacent Park land or in Riverfront Park without regard to view corridors. The Parties 

will develop a storm water retention and discharge plan for the Project. 

B. Periodic Use.  Parks shall be allowed to use the facilities of the SportsPlex when such 

is available for use and not subject to a license or use agreement.  Parks shall 

reimburse SPFD for conversion costs and any event-specific security expenses that 

exceed normal operations, but shall not be charged rent for use of the facilities.  This 

use is a material term of this Letter of Understanding and shall be a material term of 

any final agreements(s) executed pursuant to this Letter of Understanding. 

C. Parking Structure.  The parking structure shall be maintained and operated by Parks. 

D. Financing.  The parties shall meet and confer on the financing of the SportsPlex.  It is 

understood that the costs of financing (including debt repayments) and other 

related expenses will come from funds pledged by the City and by the SPFD with a 

debt service and an operating loss pledge of lodging tax as approved by the Lodging 

Tax Advisory Committee and Public Facilities District. 

E. Land acceptance. The City will assure that any City property used for the Sportsplex 

or parking structure projects is clear of all liens, encumbrances and claims of title. 

The City shall retain responsibility for mitigating the claim by the owners of the 

Dance Studio and future demolition, demolition of the Carnation building including 

any associated environmental clean-up and removal of the large pile of “dirty dirt” 

stored at the east end of the site and any associated environmental clean-up south 

of the existing basalt bluff, as depicted on Exhibit  A. The SPFD accepts all other 

properties used as the site for the Sportsplex “as is” and will assume responsibility 

for environmental mitigation, removal of structures or any other needs related to 

construction of the facility.  

F. Miscellaneous. The parties will exercise their best efforts to agree on the following: 

1. The form and content of all documents governing the lease, financing, 

development, management and operation of the SportsPlex and the Site; 

2. The site plan and building program for the Project; 

3. The extent of and terms for use of the SportsPlex facilities by Parks; 

4. Any legal limitations on construction or use of property, if any, on adjacent Park 

property, to include a Non-Compete Clause by Parks, but excluding any 

improvements or programming currently identified for the North Bank Property 

as set forth in the most current Riverfront Park Master Plan; 

5. Other studies determined to be necessary; 

6. A robust public process and obligations for development, including government 

approvals, an information campaign and conceptual design of the SportsPlex.  

7. It’s understood by all parties that the name SportsPlex is a current reference to 

the facility and the actual name, if changed, could recognize sponsorship 

naming-rights. 



4 
 

5.  Due Diligence.  This Letter of Understanding shall be presented to the SPFD Board of 

Directors for review and action.  It shall also be presented to City Parks, with a request 

that the Park Board consider the terms and content of this Letter of Understanding and 

take action at its next regular meeting. 

6. Inspection of the Site; Preliminary Study Period.  Following execution of this Letter of 

Understanding, Parks shall allow the SPFD, its agents, consultants, employees and other 

authorized persons the right to enter the Site, conduct a comprehensive investigation 

and evaluation of all aspects of the Site, in such scope and detail as may be required or 

desired by SPFD, including, without limitation: 

A. A study of the physical condition and attributes of the Site; 

B. An assessment of the Sites to determine the presence and extend of hazardous and 

toxic wastes and substances, if any, and other environmental concerns, if any; 

C. A review of all licenses, agreements, or permits affecting the Site; 

D. Other matters agreed to by the parties. 

In this regard, Parks grants to the SPFD, its agents and employees, the right to enter the 

Site, at SPFD’s sole expense and risk, to make any and all physical inspections, surveys 

and tests of the property as are reasonable, and to restore the property to the condition 

in which it was found, reasonable wear and tear excepted. 

In the event SPFD, its agents, employees or authorized persons enter the Site, SPFD 

agrees to indemnify and hold harmless Parks from all liability, loss, costs, expense and 

damages for personal injury, death of persons or damage to the Site, where such injury, 

death, or damage is caused by the entry or occupation of the Site by SPFD, its agents, 

employees or authorized persons. 

This Letter of Understanding is signed as of the dates shown below: 

 

City of Spokane Park Board    Dated:  ____________________ 

 

______________________ 

By: Director of Parks & Recreation Department 

 

Spokane Public Facilities District   Dated:  ____________________ 

 

_____________________ 

 



ex
. s
oi
l s
to
ck
pi
le

172,500 sf (3.96ac)
ex
. c
ar
na
tio
n 

bu
ild
in
g

EXHIBIT A



XX.XX
PROPOSED

SPACE PLAN

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PR
OJ

EC
T:

NO
T 

FO
R 

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

 - 
PR

OG
RE

SS
 S

ET
:

NO
RT

H 
BA

NK

17.080

-

-

11
.1

6.
17

-

u p t i c s t u d i o s
5  0  9   .   8  5  0   .   3  6  9  8

w w w . u p t i c s t u d i o s . c o m



XX.XX
PROPOSED

SPACE PLAN

PROJECT NO.

DRAWN BY:

CHECKED BY:

DATE:

PR
OJ

EC
T:

NO
T 

FO
R 

CO
NS

TR
UC

TI
ON

 - 
PR

OG
RE

SS
 S

ET
:

NO
RT

H 
BA

NK

17.080

-

-

11
.1

6.
17

-

u p t i c s t u d i o s
5  0  9   .   8  5  0   .   3  6  9  8

w w w . u p t i c s t u d i o s . c o m



spokanexperience
north bank site plan

g r a p h i c s c a l e

2 0 0 ’

1 0 0 ’ 4 0 0 ’0 ’

5 0 ’
N

space count total sfindoor programming product/service lower ground level/1st level

space
surface parking   +/- 147 stalls

2nd level (not shown)

garage parking    +/- 159 stalls

3nd level (not shown)

mechanical subfloor  +/- 98,000 sf

upper ground level/4th level

stadium      +/- 155,800 sf

icehouse     +/- 42,000 sf

sportsplex    +/- 120,500 sf

2nd level/5th level

stadium 2nd floor   +/- 16,500 sf

sportsplex 2nd floor  +/- 59,500 sf

count total sf200 m track

sprinting lanes

horizontal runways - pole vault/long   

 jump/triple jump

throwing circles - shot put

throwing sectors - shot put

temporary basketball courts

volleyball courts

telescoping bleachers - 1,500 seats

futurecity skyride

facility program facility program

g r a p h i c s c a l e

5 0 2 5 0 1 0 0 0

0 1 0 0 5 0 0

2 6 4 0
N

boschsite

sportsplex

downtownspokane

spokane int’l airport

highereducation

wsuremote campus

gonzagauniversity

uwremote campus

ewuremote campus

whitworthuniversity

surroundinglakes & rivers

swimming/floating

fly fishing/leisure sports

boating/watersports

whitewater/paddling

surroundingwilderness

biking/trails

xc skiing/snowshoeing

camping/recreation

hiking/backpacking

centennialtrail

spokanecity limits

spokanepark

map legend

existinggravel  parking

boyscout troop 325 statue

centennialtrail head

vehicularaccess (oneway)

spokanefalls

riverfrontpark

anthony’sseafood

downtownspokane

monroestreet  bridge

kendallyards community

proposedtraffic  revision

centennialtrail

proposedstructure

map legend

existinggravel  parking

boyscout troop 325 statue

centennialtrail head

vehicularaccess (oneway)

futurepedestrian/park bridge

upper ground level/4th level

2nd level/5th level

lower GROUND LEVEL/1st level



YOUR 

NEW PARK 
IS HAPPENING 

NOW 

Riverfront Park Committee 

Agenda Action Item Fact 

Meeting date: January 8, 2018
---------------

Presented by: Berry Ellison
---------------

Action Item (Language shall match the language on the agenda.): 

Approve Walker Construction Change Order #9 Looff Carrousel for $286, 142.00. 

See attached list for more information 

Action Item Description: 

Includes: Overhead Costs for extended construction schedule, Carrousel Deck, Irrigation service to 
Red Wagon Meadow, and compensation for unforeseen conditions. 

RFP Bond Budget Impact (Describe as budgeted or non-budgeted.): 

This change order exhausts existing construction contingency and will require additional budget from 
other projects i.e. Howard St Bridge South. 
Note: Budget amendment with reallocations will be offered to RFP Committee in February. 

Non RFP Bond Budget Impact (i.e., Park Fund or Cumulative Reserve): 

N/A 

Executive Team Recommendation: 

The Executive Team approves to offer to RFP Committee. 

Urgency for Approval (describe impact if not approved): 

Delay in processing payment applications. 

Options for Not Approving: 

Renegotiate with Contractor. 

Return to Agenda



Return to Agenda

































































Return to Agenda



CITY OF SPOKANE 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER NO.  8

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: T. LaRiviere Equipment and Excavation, Inc

PROJECT TITLE: Howard Street South Channel Bridge Replacement

CITY CLERK CONTRACT NUMBER: 2016119 

================================================================== 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:   AMOUNT 

Item 1: Added Waterproofing for Pavers on the Bridge  $  10,411.70 

======================================================================== 

TOTAL AMOUNT: $  10,411.70 

CONTRACT SUM (EXCLUDE SALES TAX) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM (INCLUDE ALTERNATES) $ 4,737,101.50 

NET AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $ 336,585.20 

CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 5,073,686.70 

CURRENT CHANGE ORDER (EXCLUDES SALES TAX) $  10,411.70 

REVISED CONTRACT SUM $   5,084,098.40 

CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 252 Work Days 

CURRENT COMPLETION DATE 283 Work Days 

REVISED COMPLETION DATE 283 Work Days 

Contractor:   Date: 

City Approval: Date: 

City Clerk Attest:  Date: 

Pre-Approved as to form:  Pat Dalton, Assistant City Attorney 

Return to Agenda















Return to Agenda



CITY OF SPOKANE 
PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT 

CHANGE ORDER NO. 

NAME OF CONTRACTOR: 

PROJECT TITLE: 

CITY CLERK CONTRACT NUMBER: 

================================================================== 
DESCRIPTION OF CHANGE:       AMOUNT 

Item 1:   $ 
Item 2:   $ 
Item 3:  
Item 4:  
Item 5:  

$
$
$

======================================================================== 

TOTAL AMOUNT:       $ 

CONTRACT SUM (EXCLUDE SALES TAX) 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT SUM (INCLUDE ALTERNATES) $ 
NET AMOUNT OF PREVIOUS CHANGE ORDERS $ 
CURRENT CONTRACT AMOUNT $ 
CURRENT CHANGE ORDER (EXCLUDES SALES TAX) $ 
REVISED CONTRACT SUM $ 

CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE 

ORIGINAL CONTRACT COMPLETION DATE          Work Days 
CURRENT COMPLETION DATE   Work Days 
REVISED COMPLETION DATE  Work Days 

Contractor:   Date:  

City Approval:  Date: 

City Clerk Attest:  Date: 

Pre-Approved as to form:  Pat Dalton, Assistant City Attorney 

Return to Agenda





























































































































Return to Agenda



1

City Clerk’s No._______________

MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING
CONCERNING ESTABLISHING AND OPERATING A REGIONAL

INFORMATION AND GUEST RELATIONS CENTER AT RIVERFRONT
PARK

THIS MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING ("MOU") is between the CITY OF
SPOKANE PARKS AND RECREATION DEPARTMENT, as “City”, and VISIT SPOKANE,
whose address is 601w 1ST Avenue, Spokane, Washington 99201, as “VS”.  Hereinafter
referenced together as the “parties”, and individually a “party”.

WHEREAS, Riverfront Park is a significant regional visitor destination; and

WHEREAS, the City of Spokane Parks and Recreation Department is desirous of
providing guest relation services to the visitors of Riverfront Park and to re-purpose the
building known as the Fountain Café beginning Spring of 2018; and

WHEREAS, Visit Spokane is desirous of providing regional information services from a
‘brick and mortar’ location;

-- NOW THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:

1. TERM OF MOU.
The term of this MOU begins upon execution of this agreement, and runs for an initial period
of five (5) years (“Initial Term”) ending on December 31, 2022, and may be renewed with three
(3), two (2)-year options unless amended by written agreement or terminated earlier under the
provisions. Options may be renewed upon successful completion of the Initial five (5) year
Term and written agreement by both parties.

2. TAXES, FEES AND LICENSES.
Each party hereto shall be solely responsible for all necessary licenses, fees, assessments,
permit charges, etc. necessary to conduct the work included under this MOU.

3. RESPONSIBILITIES OF CITY.
A. Renovate existing interior cooking and serving areas of Fountain Café into a ‘vanilla

shell’ including:
a. Replacement of the roll-up service windows with a store front entry;
b. Replacement of plastic wall paneling with finished sheetrock;
c. Removal of all kitchen equipment and applicable service or utility connections;
d. Installation of HVAC system for year-round heating and cooling;

Return to Agenda



2

e. Update building insulation to enable year-round occupancy.

B. Maintain and service existing public restrooms and surrounding grounds;

C. Provide all essential utility services including electrical, water, sewer, and trash;

D. Provide one or more 30-minute parking stalls, construction and space availability
permitting, for VS customers in closest available Park Department parking lot.

E. Provide all necessary training and materials regarding Riverfront services and
programs.

F. City will include VS on routine security patrols.

4. RESPONSIBILITIES OF VISIT SPOKANE.
A. Provide regional information services and Riverfront Park guest relation services

including:
a. Serve as primary customer service desk for phone and in-person inquiries for

Riverfront Park programs and services, and general park information. Forward
inquires to appropriate park staff.

b. Sell Riverfront Park memberships and tickets, and book private facility rentals
through Riverfront Park-provided point-of-sales software. VS will only accept
Credit Cards as valid sources of payment.

c. Assist with will-call functions as needed.
d. Serve as a centralized lost and found for items and guests. City will collect

unclaimed items weekly.
e. Maintain regular and published schedule of hours of business year-round.

B. Provide interior design and construction of VS occupied area following completion of
City-provided ‘vanilla shell’. All costs associated with design and construction of interior
VS occupied areas shall be the responsibility of VS.

C. The parties recognize that the City Charter prohibits “permanent” commercial activities
in Riverfront Park.  To that end, VS, a non-profit organization, will engage in public
service activities on behalf of the City of Spokane at no charge to the public.  As part of
and in furtherance of its public service work, VS may engage in incidental sales of
branded items.

5. PREMISES.
The City grants VS a non-exclusive and revocable license to enter and use certain portions of
the Facility, building known as Fountain Café, as depicted on Exhibit A (the "Premises"),
subject to the terms of this Memorandum.

6. USE OF THE PREMISES.



3

A. City and VS will share dual occupancy of premises as shown in Exhibit A.  VS will have
occupancy of the area identified as Phase 1 until renovation is completed on the U.S.
Pavilion, expected fall 2019. After renovation is complete, VS shall have exclusive use
of the front half of the premises identified as Phase 1 and Phase 2 for the remainder of
the contract.

B. City and VS will share and coordinate joint use of the patio area immediately east and
in front of the premises.

C. VS and the City agree to comply with all laws of the United States and the State of
Washington, and all ordinances of the City of Spokane, Washington, and the rules and
regulations of the City of Spokane Parks and Recreation Department applicable to the
use and management of the Premises.  It is VS’s responsibility to familiarize itself with
these regulations.

7. FEES AND CONSIDERATION.
The City and VS shall not pay any fees or charges for use of the Premises.  In consideration
for VS providing information services for City, City shall at its sole cost and expense design,
permit, construct, maintain, and repair certain improvements to the Premises, as outlined in
this MOU.  The cost of designing, constructing, maintaining, equipping and operating the
regional information and guest relation center shall be solely that of VS.  All improvements
made to the Premises by VS immediately become the property of the City.

8. INDEMNIFICATION.
Visit Spokane shall defend, indemnify and hold harmless the City, its officers and employees,
from and against all claims for damages, liability, cost and expense arising out of the negligent
conduct of Visit Spokane in the performance of this MOU, except to the extent of those claims
arising from the negligence of the City, its officers and employees.

9. INSURANCE.
VS shall maintain a comprehensive or commercial general liability insurance policy, naming
the City as additional insured, in the minimum amount of ONE MILLION AND NO/100
DOLLARS ($1,000,000.00) combined single limit coverage written on an occurrence form to
cover bodily injury, death and property damage.  The policy shall provide not less than thirty
(30) days written notice to the City of any cancellation, non-renewal or material reduction in
coverage.  The insurance shall be primary and not excess or contributing. The certificate shall
be submitted to the City at the time the VS returns the signed Memorandum.

10. ASSIGNMENTS.  This Memorandum is binding on the parties and their heirs,
successors, and assigns.  Neither party may assign, transfer or subcontract its interest, in
whole or in part, without the other party's prior written consent.

11. DISPUTES.  This Memorandum shall be performed under the laws of the State of
Washington.  Any litigation to enforce this MOU or any of its provisions shall be brought in
Spokane County, Washington.



4

12. ANTI-KICKBACK.  No officer or employee of the City of Spokane, having the power or
duty to perform an official act or action related to this Memorandum shall have or acquire any
interest in it, or have solicited, accepted or granted a present or future gift, favor, service or
other thing of value from or to any person involved in the Memorandum.

13. NONDISCRIMINATION.  No individual shall be excluded from participation in, denied
the benefit of, subjected to discrimination under, or denied employment in the administration of
or in connection with this Contract because of age, sex, race, color, religion, creed, marital
status, familial status, sexual orientation including gender expression or gender identity,
national origin, honorably discharged veteran or military status, the presence of any sensory,
mental or physical disability, or use of a service animal by a person with disabilities.  The
parties agree to comply with, and to require that all subcontractors comply with, Section 504 of
the Rehabilitation Act of 1973 and the Americans with Disabilities Act, as applicable to the
parties.

13. SEVERABILITY.   In the event any portion of this MOU should become invalid, the rest
of the MOU shall remain in full force and effect.

Dated:  ___________________ CITY OF SPOKANE PARKS AND
RECREATION DEPARTMENT

By:  ____________________________

Title:  ___________________________

Attest: Approved as to form:

_________________________ __________________________
City Clerk Assistant City Attorney

Dated:  ___________________ VISIT SPOKANE

By:  ____________________________

Title:  ___________________________

Email Address:
_______________________________ 



5

Phase 1 Occupancy

Phase 2 Occupancy

EAST

Exhibit A
Fountain Café Building



HOWELER + YOON ARCHITECTURE LLP
150 LINCOLN STREET 3A
BOSTON, MA 02111
p/f: 617.517.4101
e: info@hyarchitecture.com DRAWN BY

1610SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK

SCALE

JOB NO.PROJECT

TITLE

DATE -1:25015 DEC. 2017

POTENTIAL ART LOCATIONSHOWELER + YOON ARCHITECTURE LLP
150 LINCOLN STREET 3A
BOSTON, MA 02111
p/f: 617.517.4101
e: info@hyarchitecture.com DRAWN BY

1610SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK

SCALE

JOB NO.PROJECT

TITLE

DATE -1:250

POTENTIAL ART LOCATIONSHOWELER + YOON ARCHITECTURE LLP
150 LINCOLN STREET 3A
BOSTON, MA 02111
p/f: 617.517.4101
e: info@hyarchitecture.com DRAWN BY

1610SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK

SCALE

JOB NO.PROJECT

TITLE

DATE -1:250

POTENTIAL ART LOCATIONSHOWELER + YOON ARCHITECTURE LLP
150 LINCOLN STREET 3A
BOSTON, MA 02111
p/f: 617.517.4101
e: info@hyarchitecture.com DRAWN BY

1610SPOKANE RIVERFRONT PARK

SCALE

JOB NO.PROJECT

TITLE

DATE -1:250

POTENTIAL ART LOCATIONS

0 100' 250'
N

2

50’ Shoreline offset

No build area

1

3
4

6
7

8
5

1 & 2 are potential Earth Ring locations.
3-8 are potential Stepwell locations.

Return to Agenda

bellison
Rejected

bellison
Rejected

bellison
Rejected

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Accepted

bellison
Callout
EARTH RING PREFERRED LOCATION

bellison
Callout
STEP WELL
(3) LOCATIONS ARE ACCEPTABLE

bellison
Text Box
JAC MEETING
EXHIBIT 1
B. ELLISON
DEC 20, 2017



bellison
Text Box
1/2018

bellison
Text Box
1/2018-3/2018

bellison
Text Box
3/2018-7/2018

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Line

bellison
Text Box
Complete

bellison
Text Box
Complete



RIVERFRONT PARK REDEVELOPMENT 

PROJECT UPDATE 

December 2017 

Return to Agenda



 $36,092,505 

52.68% 
 $27,252,721 

39.78% 

 $5,168,038 

7.54% 

Bond Budget Utilization Through December 2017 
(October 12, 2017 Approved Budget) 

Available

LTD Actual

LTD Comitted



10,102,862 10,543,097 

7,168,139 7,087,576 

22,127,236 

10,268 

5,629,772 

159,976 

5,684,338 

9,874,348 
10,186,770 

6,358,019 

631,329 764,952 

10,268 123,594 140,499 

4,330,980 

$0

$2,500,000

$5,000,000

$7,500,000

$10,000,000

$12,500,000

$15,000,000

$17,500,000

$20,000,000

$22,500,000

Comparison of Approved Bond Budget to Actual & Committed Expenditures 
December 2017 

Budget

LTD Comitted

LTD Actual



South Bank West 

 $10,045,862  

14.65% 

South Bank Central 

 $10,606,097  

15.47% 

Howard Street Bridge 

South 

 $7,216,139  

10.52% 

N. Promenade & W.

Havermale 

 $7,105,876 

10.36% 

US Pavilion 

 $22,162,236 

32.32% 

snxw meneɂ 

 $10,268 

0.01% 

North Bank 

 $5,629,772 

8.21% 

South Bank East 

 $158,782  

0.23% 

Program-Wide Costs 

 $5,634,543  

8.22% 

Bond Budget by Project 
 (October 12, 2017 Approved Budget) 



City of Spokane Briefing Paper 

Planning Brownfields Program: 

Riverfront Park Committee Briefing on EPA Grants 

January 8, 2018 

1 For more information: Teri Stripes, Assistant Planner, tstripes@spokanecity.org, X6597 

Subject

EPA awarded the City three grants for Brownfield Cleanup in Riverfront Park during the
redevelopment: Havermale Island Site A, Canada Island Site B, and North Bank Site C. This
Briefing is to provide the Riverfront Park Committee a status update on the grant
implementation.

Background

This last September the City and EPA negotiated the Contractual Work Plan for the grant
implementation.

September the Parks’ Department hosted a meeting where we brought the consultants and
contractors together with the Brownfield EPA grant consultants to discuss roles as are move
forward.

October and November the City Council approved the acceptance of the Grant Contract with
EPA and the Consultant.

December the EPA approved the attached Public Involvement Plan, which you’ll note is the
current redevelopment communication plan with some added details on the grants and the
cleanup efforts underway.

January 2018:
 Make project details and highlights available on the Riverfront Park Redevelopment

website

 Consultants are working on completing EPA’s required Quality Assurance Project Plan

(QAPP) and Analysis of Brownfield Cleanup Alternatives (ABCAs)—both these
documents use the current approved Soil Management Plan as their foundation.

 For the remainder of 2018 I’ve requested time on your monthly agenda to provide a
quick status update and to gather any public questions or comments regarding the grant
implementation.

Actions

None requested at this time.

Return to Agenda

mailto:tstripes@spokanecity.org


Riverfront Park Redevelopment Community Input and Outreach Plan  
 
 
Overview  

Goal Ensure citizens, internal and external stakeholders feel well informed about Riverfront Park redevelopment and 
environmental cleanup progress, achievements, challenges and timelines. 
 

Objectives  
 

• Consistent, clear, timely communication 
• Multiple-channel delivery 
• Two-way communication opportunities and invitations to engage in the redevelopment process 

Timeline 2016 - 2020 
 
Plan 

Strategies Tactics Notes Timeframe 
E-blast updates E-blast with a few bullet 

points covering 
redevelopment & 
environmental cleanup 
news, impacts, photos, 
budget, timelines 

• public sign-ups 
• event partners 
• media 
• DSP, VS, GSI, service clubs 
• neighborhood groups 
• MySpokane & internal like city council, fire/police  
• Park Board & staff 
• This information is also shared as a section in monthly 

RFP e-newsletter (Jacinda) 

Quarterly 

Social media, 
websites & Cable 5 

Progress posts with 
photos and interactive 
elements 

Focus on nuggets of clear information, interesting details, 
environmental cleanup activities (include EPA logo) 
Blog posts can highlight a project in more detail 
Cable 5 reader board updates 

Ongoing 

Brief videos, time-lapse 
footage 

Briefs showing progress, behind-the-scenes peeks 
Share with TV news 
 

Monthly 

10-minute video updates Walk in the Park TV show, vimeo Bi-Monthly 



Signage Construction site signs Each site gets a sign with concept design, cleanup details (EPA 
logo) timeline, and website 
Tree and archaeology site signs 

As needed 

Fencing signs Fence screens with project overview – 20’ x 6’ Ongoing 
Lights on clock tower Construction updates, ribbon cuttings Ongoing 
Flyers, handouts, posters, 
banners 

Bloomsday, Lilac parade train, malls, community centers, Visit 
Spokane, lobby, etc. 

Ongoing 

Signs at local businesses River Park Square, Wheatland Bank, Downtown Library, 
pending more 

Ongoing 

Earned media Backgrounder meetings Reporter and editor with Ted and Fianna  Late June, in Spring 
2017, Ongoing 

OpEd/guest column Authored by Chris Wright and Leroy Eadie July 2016, Summer 
2017 

Construction pitches See media summary for full recap Ongoing 
Advertising Work with DH to 

determine best 
placements in print, on 
radio and TV 

DH will draft media buys 
Groundbreaking: Spokesman and Inlander, boosted ads on 
social media 
Suggestion to have pull-out section in Spokesman 

June/July 2016 full 
page ads in 
Spokesman and 
Inlander 

Events Groundbreaking Signs and ambassadors activate the space into educational 
exploration 
Legislative/VIP and media tours 

July 8, 2017 

Open houses Media previews 
Community recaps 
Environmental cleanup activities during redevelopment 
Solicit questions and comments from the public 

Several times a year 

Community group 
presentations 

Leroy, Garrett and Fianna visiting community groups for 
redevelopment presentations  

Monthly 

Internal 
communication 

E-news to Parks staff, 
Board and foundation 

Highlight redevelopment and cleanup activities update bullet 
points in one section of the newsletter 

Monthly in Leaflet 
 

Talking points One sheet FAQ – add environmental cleanup FAQs As needed 
Staff meetings All-parks staff meetings with Park Board Annually 
Calendar and distribution 
list 

Shared calendar for viewing all RFP redevelopment meetings 
and timelines, and distribution list 

Ongoing 

Sharepoint Post updates and links Ongoing 
 



 

 

• E-newsletters – Sent quarterly to 2,800 community members updating them on redevelopment progress: include EPA logo and environmental 
cleanup highlights. 

• Website – Dedicated redevelopment website with regular updates, photos, and an opportunity to provide feedback - RiverfrontParkNow.com—
add a small section for details on the EPA funding and the environmental cleanup activities. 

• Social Media – Riverfront Park/Spokane Parks has 30,000 Facebook, 3,300 Twitter and 1,600 Instagram followers. We regularly post construction 
and cleanup updates.  

• Cable 5 – City of Spokane has a dedicated cable TV channel, where we routinely post 1-minute construction and cleanup updates from behind 
the construction fence, and 6x a year post 10-minute project updates. We also have time lapse cameras set up to showcase progress.  

• Vimeo/YouTube – The Cable 5 content is shared on Vimeo, YouTube and social media use EPA logo. 
• Signage – We have dozens of redevelopment information signs around our projects and park, for our 2 million visitors each year. We also have 

project information banners at partner locations like River Park Square shopping mall and the Spokane Public Library. We’ve also lit up the clock 
tower in the park with information. Add to any new signage or outreach material an EPA logo and a statement of the cleanup activities as well as 
community benefits. 

• Brochures/Print Materials – We print several types of brochures for the project – one comprehensive, one timeline map, and several project-
specific one-sheets. Add to any new signage or outreach material an EPA logo and a statement of the cleanup activities as well as community 
benefits. 

• Media – We do weekly media outreach, and average 13 stories/month in redevelopment earned media. We also invite the media for a tour 
behind the construction fence quarterly. Add mentions of the EPA dollars at work and the benefits to the community 

• Events/Meetings – We do between 1 - 4 Open Houses each year where the design teams, staff and Park Board as the Brownfield Redevelopment 
Opportunity Zone Authority present information and answer questions/take feedback. Park Board meets monthly, as does the Riverfront Park 
Sub-Committee of the Park Board (both public meetings). We also host groundbreaking and ribbon cutting events that are free and open to the 
public. Include environmental cleanup updates occurring during construction and a way for the community to ask questions. 

• Speaking Tour – Our staff presents project updates several times a month to service clubs, neighborhood groups, community organizations, and 
businesses. Add cleanup activities to the presentations as well as EPA logo 

• Partners – We meet monthly with groups like the Downtown Spokane Partnership and Visit Spokane to ensure they are updated and have the 
latest information to share through their channels and networks.  

• Community Input – at each public meeting, on the website, and in social media the community needs to know where details can be found on the 
cleanup activities and be able to submit questions and/or concerns.  

 


	01-08-2018 RFP AGENDA
	Walker change order #9
	T. LaRiviere change order #8
	CNI change order #15
	CNI CO #15
	CITY OF SPOKANE

	CNI change order #15

	Brownfields program briefing paper
	Brownfield Public Outreach
	North Bank LOU.pdf
	North Bank LOU
	North Bank LOU 4
	North Bank LOU 2
	North Bank LOU 3


	fill_9: 6,793,400.00
	fill_10: 898,819.46
	fill_12: 7,692,219.46
	fill_13: 398,678.38
	fill_15: 8,090,897.84
	Work Days: 11/3
	Work Days_2: 3/30
	Work Days_3: 
	Date: 
	Date_2: 
	Date_3: 
	Text1: CNI
	Text2: Recreational Rink/Skyride
	Text3: OPR 2017-0051
	Text4: PCO 19, 46, 53
	Text5: 380,796.16
	Text6: PCO 59-65
	Text7: 21,441.22
	Text8: Credit for Alt 5 site furnishing
	Text9: -2,900.00
	Text10: Credit for PCO 66 kitchen equip
	Text11: -659.00
	Text12: 
	Text13: 0
	Text14: 15
	Text15: 398,678.38


